

Recommendation Report

Date: June 19, 2024 Agenda Item: 7.2

To: Board of Trustees

From: Shawna Warren, Superintendent

Originator(s): Jonathan Konrad, Deputy Superintendent, Education Services

Shannon Campbell Requa, Director, Education Planning

Governance Policy: Board Policy 225: Role of the Board

Board Policy 230: Board Committees, Appendix G - Student

Advisory Committee

Board Policy 700: Superintendent of Schools

Assurance Domain: Governance

Student Growth & Achievement

Superintendent Leadership Quality Standard (SLQS)

SLQS Competencies (<u>SLQS</u> / <u>Board Policy 700</u>):

Building Effective Relationships

Modeling Commitment to Professional Learning

Visionary Leadership Leading Learning

Subject: **2024-2025 Student Advisory Committee Meetings**

Purpose:

For approval. Motion required.

Recommended Motion:

THAT the Board of Trustees approve that the 2024-2025 Student Advisory Committee meetings take place in a host school on Tuesday, October 29, 2024 (in person) and in a different host school on Tuesday, April 15, 2025 (in person).

Background:

As per Policy 230, Appendix G - Student Advisory Committee, section 1.1, "The Board believes in, and supports, the inclusion of a student voice in its deliberations, therefore, the Board shall annually establish a Student Advisory Committee."

The Student Advisory Committee is a gathering of Student Representatives from grades 7 -12 from each school for the purpose of providing opportunities for student representatives to engage in dialogue with the Board and the Superintendent about matters of mutual interest and to provide students with knowledge and understanding about Public Education and Sturgeon Public Schools.



Recommendation Report

As per Policy 230, Appendix G - Student Advisory Committee, section 2.5, "The format of the Student Advisory Committee and the meeting schedule for the next year shall be determined annually by the Committee of the Whole. These recommendations will be brought forward for review and approval at the Public Board Meeting".

Administration is prepared to respond to questions at the June 19, 2024, Public Board meeting.

Attachment(s):

Not applicable.